

No. 22-1095

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMUNITY HOUSING
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals,
Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AND
SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
San Rafael, CA 94901
Phone: (415) 389-6800
cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Both Amici Curiae

WHITNEY PROUT, ESQ.

Legal & Compliance Counsel

CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
980 Ninth Street, Suite 1430
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 449-6438
wprout@caanet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

California Apartment Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Issues Raised by the Petition Have Nationwide Implications	7
A. San Francisco as an Example of An- other Jurisdiction with Extreme Con- straints on Rental Property-Owners’ Rights	7
B. The Significance of the Issues Raised by the Petition Keeps Growing, as More and More Jurisdictions Adopt Rent and Eviction Control Laws	16
II. Review by this Court Is Necessary to Clar- ify the Reach of <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , Especially in Light of this Court’s More Recent Decision in <i>Cedar Point Nursery v.</i> <i>Hassid</i> , and to Resolve a Circuit Split on this Question	18
III. Review Is Also Needed to Solve the “Boil- ing the Frog” Problem: Allowing Past In- vasions of Property Rights to Perpetually Justify New Ones Nullifies the Takings Clause	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	5, 18, 20
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v.</i> <i>City of N.Y.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Cwynar v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 637 (2001)	20
<i>Danekas v. S.F. Residential Rent Stabilization</i> <i>& Arbitration Bd.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2001)	4, 22
<i>Edward A. Levy Leasing Co., Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922)	24
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984)	16
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109644 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022)	20
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 616 (1974)	24
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g en banc denied at</i> 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. June 16, 2022)	5, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	6, 12, 15, 21
<i>Interstate Marina Development Co. v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 435 (1984)	22
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021)	20
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 680 Fed. Appx. 610 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan</i> <i>CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6, 23, 24
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	24
<i>Nash v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 97 (1984)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	5, 6
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 510 (2018)	3
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 463 (2016)	13
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Small Prop. Owners of S.F. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 1388 (2006).....	3
<i>Tom v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2004).....	3
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212072 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022)	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5, 6, 18-21
 STATUTES	
Assembly Bill 1482, Cal. Stats. 2019, ch. 597	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1941 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Community Opportunity to Purchase Act, S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 41B	14, 15
Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.50-1954.535	4
Ellis Act, Cal. Gov. Code § 7060-7060.7	3, 12-14
New York Rent Stabilization Law.....	7
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 37A.....	7
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 49.....	7
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 49A.....	7
S.F. Bus. & Tax. Regs. Code, art. 29A.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.F. Hous. Code, ch. 13	24
S.F. Hous. Code § 204(a)	24
San Francisco Rent Ordinance	7, 9
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.3(a)(1)	8
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.7(c)(5)(B)(i)	9
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.8(e)(4)(A)(ii)	9
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(2)	8
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9C(e)(3)	11
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9E.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pasadena Charter, Article XVIII (commencing with § 1801).....	17
S.F. Rent Board, “Annual Allowable Rent In- creases” (Nov. 2022), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/ sites/default/files/2022-11/571%20Allowable% 20Annual%20Increases%2023-24%20EN%2011. 16.22.pdf (last visited May 22, 2023)	8
S.F. Rent Board, Topic No. 204, “Evictions Based on Owner or Relative Move-In” (May 2021), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/information/evictions- based-owner-or-relative-move (last visited May 22, 2023).....	10, 11
S.F. Rent Board, Topic No. 205, “Evictions Pur- suant to the Ellis Act” (Sept. 2022), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/information/evictions-pursuant- ellis-act (last visited May 22, 2023).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.F. Rent Board, Topic No. 263, “Buyout Agreements” (Mar. 29, 2023), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/information/buyout-agreements (last visited May 22, 2023)	14
U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 Am. Cmty. Survey 1-Year Estimates, Table DP04, <i>online at</i> https://data.census.gov/table?q=dp04&g=050XX00US06075&tid=ACSDP1Y2021.DP04 (last visited May 22, 2023)	2
S.F. Rent Board, “Relocation Payments for Evictions Based on Owner/Relative Move-in OR Demolition/Permanent Removal of Unit from Housing Use OR Temporary Capital Improvement Work OR Substantial Rehabilitation” (Mar. 1, 2023), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/sites/default/files/2023-02/577%20All%20Rates%203.1.23.pdf#page=2 (last visited May 22, 2023)	11, 12
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
S.F. Rent Board, “Relocation Payments for Tenants Evicted Under the Ellis Act” (Mar. 1, 2023), <i>online at</i> https://sf.gov/sites/default/files/2023-02/577%20All%20Rates%203.1.23.pdf#page=2 (last visited May 22, 2023)	13
